

The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

Date	May 18, 2017	Report No:	PW-17-17		
Directed To:	Mayor and Members of Council	Attachments:	~ Summary of Tender Results (from Aecom)		
Department:	Public Works Department	Policy References:			
Prepared By:	Jonathan Osborne, P.Eng. – Manager of Engineering				
Subject:	Contract Award – Abbott St. Watermain Replacement				

RECOMMENDATION:

That Council award the Abbott St. Watermain Replacement project to Sherway Contracting (Windsor) Ltd. for the tender price submitted of \$267,730.00 +HST.

REPORT:

The existing watermain on Abbott St. between Sprucewood Ave. and Conte Cres. is in need of replacement. Aecom was retained by the Town to undergo the detailed design and contract administration for this project.

This project involves the installation of approximately 500m of 200mm diameter PVC watermain. A start date is not known at this time, but work will take approximately 1 month to complete. Council and residents will be advised accordingly.

A total of five tenders were received on Thursday May 18, 2017 for the project. The tenders were opened publically and the results were checked and summarized by Aecom as per the attached summary. The cost of the watermain work will come from the annual watermain replacement budget

In summary, it is recommended that this project be awarded to Sherway Contracting (Windsor) Ltd. based on the tender submitted.

Respectfully submitted,

Jonathan Osborne, P.Eng. Manager of Engineering

CAQ	Treasury	Clerks	Public Works	Planning	Culture & Rec	Building	Fire
M	1		tal				1



AECOM Canada Ltd. 4-350 Cabana Road East Windsor ON N9G 1A3 Canada

T: 519.969.8449 F: 519.969.9420 aecom.com

May 19 2017

Your Reference PW-17-02

Peter Marra Director of Public Works Town of LaSalle 5950 Malden Road LaSalle, Ontario, N9H 1S4

Our Reference 60332653

Abbott Street Watermain Replacement Bid Analysis and Recommendations

We are pleased to submit herein our recommendation in regard to the Award of the Contract for the above noted project.

1. Bid Results

The Bid Period ended on Thursday, May 18, 2017 at 2:00 PM (noon) with five (5) Bids being received as shown in Table 1.

Table 1. Bid Results (Excluding HST)

Bidder	Submitted Bid	Difference from Low Bid	
D'Amore Construction (2000) Ltd.	\$268,495.00	\$765.00 (+0.29%)	
J&J Lepera Infrastructures Inc.	\$296,400.00	\$28,670.00 (+10.71%)	
Major Construction (2010) Ltd.	\$297,325.00	\$29,595.00 (+11.05%)	
Sherway Contracting (Windsor) Ltd.	\$267,730.00	Low Bid	
SLR Contracting Group Inc.	\$324,600.00	\$56,870.00 (+21.24%)	

The low Bid was submitted by Sherway Contracting (Windsor) Ltd.

2. Bid Corrections

All submitted Bids were checked for mathematical correctness. No issues were noted.

3. Bid Irregularities

No Irregularities were noted. All Bids were to be accompanied by a 10% Bid Bond and indicted the correct number of Addenda.



4. Bidder Qualifications

Sherway Contracting (Windsor) Ltd., who submitted the lowest valid bid, has carried out similar work in LaSalle and neighbouring municipalities. Their submitted experience list in Section 00 45 13 "Bidder's Qualifications" of their Bid indicates experience in similar projects.

5. Schedule

John Gawdunyk from Sherway was contacted and indicated they are prepared to mobilize and commence work within a couple weeks of award.

6. AECOM Recommendation

After a review of the received bids, AECOM recommends that Sherway Contracting (Windsor) Ltd. be awarded the work based on their submission of the lowest valid bid and demonstrated experience on similar projects.

We trust the above analysis is sufficiently detailed and will assist you in making a decision with this Contract. Should you have any questions regarding the bids received or the above analysis, please call.

Yours sincerely,

Paolo Eugeni, P.Eng Windsor Office Manager

AECOM Canada Ltd.

T: 519-969-8449 x3243080 E: paolo.eugeni@aecom.com

encl: Bid Analysis